As at year end, had the exchange rate between USD and RUB increased or decreased by 50% (2021: 50%) with all other
variables held constant, the increase or decrease respectively in net assets would be USD 4,353,880 (31 December 2021: USD
119,985,251). The USD: RUB rate as at year end was 74.19 as per Bloomberg (31 December 2021: 74.29 as per the Central
Bank of Russia).

Investments in Private Equity Funds and securities not traded in an active market (KZT
exposure)
As at year end, had the exchange rate between USD and KZT increased or decreased by 25% (2021: 25%) with all other
variables held constant, the increase or decrease respectively in net assets would be USD 24,588,510 (31 December 2021: USD
34,739,517). The USD: KZT rate as at year end was 462.75 as per Bloomberg (31 December 2021: 431.67 as per the National
Bank of Kazakhstan).

the risk that the fair value of financial assets and liabilities will fluctuate because of market interest rate
changes; and

43

Baring Vostok Investments PCC Limited
Annual Report and Audited Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 December 2022

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2022

12. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

31 Dec 22 31 Dec 21
Total Total
USD USD

Increase of 100 / 25 basis points (293,692)   (77,420)
Decrease of 100 / 25 basis points 293,692   77,420

Liquidity risk

31 Dec 22 31 Dec 21
Total Total
USD USD

Cash and cash equivalents
Up to 3 months   5,630,848   4,031,801
Between 3 and 12 months   -   -
Greater than 12 months   -   -
Trade receivables
Up to 3 months   277,675   660,422
Between 3 and 12 months   -   -
Greater than 12 months   -   -
Loan payable
Up to 3 months   -   -
Between 3 and 12 months   -   -
Greater than 12 months   (35,000,000)   (35,000,000)
Trade payables
Up to 3 months   (12,916,067)   (8,335,163)
Between 3 and 12 months   -   -
Greater than 12 months   -   -
Total
Up to 3 months   (7,007,544)   (3,642,940)
Between 3 and 12 months   -   -
Greater than 12 months   (35,000,000)   (35,000,000)

Interest rate risk (continued)

The percentage, 100 basis points, has been determined based on potential volatility and deemed reasonable by the Directors,
taking into consideration the current market turmoil.

Market risk (continued)

Although the majority of the Company's financial assets and liabilities are non-interest bearing, the Company holds cash totalling
USD 5,630,848 (31 December 2021: USD 4,031,801) which is subject to interest rate risk on interest income earned. The
Company also has a loan payable of USD 35,000,000 (31 December 2021: USD 35,000,000) which incurs interest based on